
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-580 

ANSWERED ON- 07/02/2024 

  

GREENFIELD CORRIDORS UNDER BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA 

  

580. SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAV: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government has announced Greenfield Corridors aimed at enhancing road connectivity in 

 some States and also laid foundation stone for some National Highway projects under the Bharat 

 Pariyojana scheme; 

(b) if so, State-wise details thereof for last five years under this scheme and through other various 

 schemes; 

(c) whether the infrastructure development and road connectivity would enhance the State’s appeal to 

 tourists worldwide including the construction of Greenfield Corridors/Brownfield corridors; and 

(d) if so, the details of stretches estimated State-wise to reduce travel time between various destinations 

 in the States along with funds sanctioned/spent therefor, State-wise till now? 

  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) and  (b) Yes Sir. Twenty five Greenfield high speed corridors have been envisaged for development under 

Bharatmala Pariyojana. The State-wise details of such Greenfield High Speed access-controlled corridor are 

enclosed at Annexure-I. 

(c) and (d) Yes Sir. Government of India in October 2017 approved the Phase I of Bharatmala Pariyojana for 

development of 34,800 km of National Highway corridors. Under the said Pariyojana, projects are being 

executed under the different categories i.e. Economic Corridors Development, Inter-corridor and Feeder 

Routes Development, National Corridors Efficiency Improvement, Border and International Connectivity 

Roads, Coastal and Port Connectivity Roads and Expressways. Bharatmala Pariyojana is expected to 

substantially improve the logistics efficiency and connectivity in the country. Development of high speed 

corridors is expected to reduce the travel time by 40-50% in selected economic nodes.   State wise summary 

of Bharatmala Pariyojana Phase-I is enclosed at Annexure-II. 

  

  



ANNEXURE-I 

  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 580 ANSWERED ON 07/02/2024 ASKED BY SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAV 

REGARDING GREENFIELD CORRIDORS UNDER BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA. 

  

State-wise details of such Greenfield High Speed access-controlled corridor 

Sr.  

no. 

Corridor Name Corridor Type Length Status States 

1 Delhi - Mumbai EXP Expressway 1,386 
Partially 

Completed 

Delhi, Haryana, Uttar 

Pradesh, Rajasthan, 

Gujarat, Madhya 

Pradesh, Dadra and 

Nagar Haveli, 

Maharashtra 

2 
Ahmedabad – 

Dholera 
Expressway 109 

Under 

Implementation 
Gujarat 

3 Bengaluru – Chennai Expressway 262 
Under 

Implementation 

Karnataka, Andhra 

Pradesh, Tamilnadu 

4 
Delhi - Amritsar - 

Katra 
Expressway 669 

Under 

Implementation 

Haryana, Punjab, 

Jammu and Kashmir 

5 
Kanpur - Lucknow 

EXP 
Expressway 63 

Under 

Implementation 
Uttar Pradesh 

6 Ambala - Kotputli 
Access Controlled 

corridor 
313 Completed Haryana 

7 
Amritsar - Bhatinda - 

Jamnagar 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
917 

Partially 

Completed 

Punjab, Haryana, 

Rajasthan, Gujarat 

8 
Raipur - 

Vishakhapatnam 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
465 

Under 

Implementation 

Chhattisgarh, Odisha, 

Andhra Pradesh 

9 
Hyderabad 

Vishakhapatnam 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
222 

Partially 

Completed 

Telangana, Andhra 

Pradesh 

10 UER II 
Access Controlled 

corridor 
75 

Under 

Implementation 
Delhi 

11 Chennai - Salem 
Access Controlled 

corridor 
277 Yet to be awarded Tamilnadu 

12 Chittor Thatchur 
Access Controlled 

corridor 
116 

Under 

Implementation 

Andhra Pradesh, 

Tamilnadu 

13 Bangalore Ring Road 
Access Controlled 

corridor 
280 

Under 

Implementation 
Karnataka, Tamilnadu 

14 
Delhi - Saharanpur - 

Dehradun 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
239 

Under 

Implementation 

Delhi, Uttar Pradesh, 

Uttarakhand 

15 Durg Raipur Arang 
Access Controlled 

corridor 
92 

Under 

Implementation 
Chhattisgarh 

16 

Surat - Nashik - 

Ahmednagar - 

Solapur 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
730 

Partially under 

implementation, 

Partial length yet 

to be awarded 

Gujarat, Maharashtra 



17 
Solapur - Kurnool - 

Chennai 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
329 

Under 

Implementation 

Maharashtra, 

Karnataka, Telangana 

18 Indore - Hyderabad 
Access Controlled 

corridor 
525 

Partially 

Completed 

Madhya Pradesh, 

Maharashtra, Telangana 

19 Kharagpur - Siliguri 
Access Controlled 

corridor 
235 Yet to be awarded West Bengal 

20 
Kota Indore (Garoth 

to Ujjain) 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
135 

Under 

Implementation 

Rajasthan, Madhya 

Pradesh 

21 

Sanchore - Deesa - 

Mehsana - 

Ahmedabad 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
212 Yet to be awarded Gujarat 

22 
Bengaluru - Kadappa 

- Vijayawada 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
342 

Under 

Implementation 

Andhra Pradesh, 

Tamilnadu 

23 
Varanasi - Ranchi – 

Kolkata 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
612 

Partially under 

implementation, 

Partial length yet 

to be awarded 

Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, 

Jharkhand, West 

Bengal 

24 
Kota - Etawah 

Expressway 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
412 Yet to be awarded 

Rajasthan, Madhya 

Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh 

25 

Mohali - Sirhind - 

Khanna Bypass - 

Malerkotla - Barnala 

Access Controlled 

corridor 
108 Yet to be awarded Punjab 

Grand Total   9,125     

  

   

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 ANNEXURE-II 

  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) AND (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 580 ANSWERED ON 07/02/2024 ASKED BY SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAV 

REGARDING GREENFIELD CORRIDORS UNDER BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA. 

 

State wise summary of Bharatmala Pariyojana Phase-I 

  Total Awarded 

State 
Project Length 

(km) 

Total Tentative 

Capital Cost (INR 

Cr.) 

Project Length 

(km) 

Total Tentative 

Capital Cost (INR 

Cr.) 

Andhra Pradesh 2,525 71,842 1,936 63,022 

Assam 433 18,119 431 17,298 

Bihar 1,572 46,418 1,152 34,637 

Chhattisgarh 571 17,411 471 15,040 

Delhi 203 18,797 203 18,797 

Goa 26 64 26 64 

Gujarat 1,577 65,488 1,194 52,958 

Haryana 1,058 44,570 1,058 44,570 

Himachal 

Pradesh 
167 9,964 167 9,964 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 
433 26,399 251 20,130 

Jharkhand 1,000 30,575 801 23,730 

Karnataka 2,059 63,304 1,603 48,315 

Kerala 1,126 78,185 708 58,913 

Madhya Pradesh 3,063 70,175 2,017 47,047 

Maharashtra 3,029 1,00,051 2,174 68,520 

Manipur 635 11,102 635 11,102 

Meghalaya 170 2,703 170 2,703 

Mizoram 593 11,465 593 11,465 

Nagaland 208 4,079 208 4,079 

Odisha 1,586 34,614 967 20,614 

Punjab 1,764 58,875 1,553 53,552 

Rajasthan 2,503 46,165 2,360 45,041 

Tamil Nadu 2,414 81,131 1,476 48,172 

Telangana 1,719 38,297 1,026 22,749 

Tripura 94 1,470 94 1,470 

Uttar Pradesh 3,127 1,01,173 2,496 86,261 

Uttarakhand 273 10,225 264 9,481 

West Bengal 874 32,937 385 13,569 

Grand Total 34,800 10,95,597 26,418 8,53,264 

***** 


